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AWARD OF BIDS/RFPS/CO-OPS/SINGLE SOURCES (cont.) 
 
COMMODITIES USAGE REPORT - “In the event the original estimate exceeds 90% 
consumption, an action item will be presented to the Board.” 
 
ODOT CO-OP #6939: ASPHALTIC CONCRETE to be supplied on an “as needed” basis 

from April 1, 2025 through February 28, 2026 to various locations 
throughout Cleveland Metroparks 

 
ORIGINAL ESTIMATE $175,000      (90% = $157,500) 
 
The estimated encumbrance was based upon the eleven (11) month spend of asphaltic concrete to 
various locations throughout Cleveland Metroparks.  Due to an increase in paving projects, the 
requested commodity adjustment and additional funds are requested. 
 
ORIIGINAL AWARD (4/17/25)      $175,000 
Additional Consumption Estimate          75,000 
REVISED TOTAL AWARD      $250,000 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board authorize the Chief Executive Officer to amend Resolution No. 25-04-065 to 

accommodate usage in excess of the original estimate as follows: 
 

No. 25-04-065: It was moved by Vice President Moore, seconded by Vice President 
Rinker and carried, to authorize the split award for asphaltic concrete, 
as noted in ODOT Co-Op #6939, to be supplied on an “as needed” 
basis for an eleven (11) month period beginning April 1, 2025 through 
February 28, 2026 to Shelly Materials, Inc. (DBA: Allied 
Corporation) and Kokosing Materials, Inc. at the unit costs shown 
in the summary for a total amount not to exceed $175,000 $250,000, 
in full cooperation with ODOT contract number DOT101G26-20.  In 
the event the log of consumption approaches 90 percent and is likely to 
surpass 100 percent of the estimate during the approved time period, 
an action item will be presented to the Board requesting an estimated 
increase. 

 
Vote on the motion was as follows: 

 
Ayes: Ms. Ittu, Messrs. Moore and Rinker. 
Nays: None. 
 

(See Approval of this Item by Resolution No. 25-06-101 on Page 103915) 
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AWARD OF BIDS/RFPS/CO-OPS/SINGLE SOURCES (cont.) 
 
OHIO CO-OP #6951 SUMMARY: ONE (1) NEW 2025 FORD F550 CAB AND CHASSIS 

WITH 40’ AERIAL BUCKET for the Zoo 
 

Item 2025 Ford F550 with 40’ Aerial Bucket 
Description 40’ (working height 45’) insulated aerial bucket mounted 

on a 2025 Ford F550 cab and chassis  
New unit base cost-plus accessories, 
includes delivery 

$193,977.00 

Unit Replaced 2004 Ford F550 bucket truck with 154,000 Miles 
(EO2004) 

The truck will come with a standard equipment warranty (three-year, 36,000 mile on chassis and 
twelve month unlimited on aerial bucket).  

In full cooperation with Ohio Cooperative Contract #STS023895. 

Total Order $193,977.00 

 
The replaced unit will go to an online auction or replace a unit of lesser value 

that will go to an online auction. 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board approve the purchase of one (1) new 2025 Ford F550 cab and chassis with 40’ 

insulated aerial bucket, equipped as specified in the above summary, from Utility Truck 
Equipment, Inc. for a total cost of $193,977.00, in full utilization of the Ohio 
Cooperative Purchasing Program, Contract Number STS023895. 

 
(See Approval of this Item by Resolution No. 25-06-101 on Page 103915) 
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AWARD OF BIDS/RFPS/CO-OPS/SINGLE SOURCES (cont.) 
 
SINGLE SOURCE #6952 SUMMARY: VARIOUS ZOO GRAINS to be supplied on an 

“as needed” basis to Cleveland Metroparks Zoo for 
a one (1) year period beginning July 1, 2025 
through June 30, 2026 

 

HIGHLIGHTS AT A GLANCE   
2024-2025 YTD Expenditures = $102,954.67 

2025-2026 Estimate = $175,000.00 
 
Background 
Between 2014-2020, annual bid invitations were provided to ±33-252 potential bidders for 
various Zoo grains.  Centerra Co-Op (previously Western Reserve) was the sole bidder and 
awarded every year.  Between 2021-2024, Centerra was designated the single source provider for 
Zoo grains.  On March 12, 2025, Cleveland Metroparks Purchasing released Bid #6933, Various 
Zoo Grains, and was unsuccessful in awarding a contract as no vendor could provide the needed 
zoo grains without substantial delivery costs.  As a result of the unsuccessful bid, Centerra Co-
Op was contacted to provide pricing for the 2025-2026 contract term.    
 
Purchasing and Zoo staff designate Centerra as a single source for consistently providing the best 
product quality and variety for various zoo grains.  Centerra has a proven track record of product 
availability and product quality.  Bid #6933 has confirmed there are no other appropriate 
providers for zoo grains. 
 
Item(s) not bid by the vendor will be purchased on the open market using competitive pricing.   
 
Some of the most commonly used products are compared with the previous contract below. 
 

 COMPARATIVE PRICES 

DESCRIPTION 

NEW UNIT 
PRICES        
SS #6952 

PRIOR UNIT 
PRICES 
SS #6829 

UNIT PRICE 
DIFFERENCE 

PERCENTAGE 
DIFFERENCE 

Mazuri Wild Carnivore Bear $61.85 $58.23 $3.62 6.2% 
Mazuri Exotic Canine Diet $50.68 $48.68 $2.00 4.1% 
Mazuri Wild Herbivore Plus $42.13 $39.33 $2.80 7.1% 
Mazuri Leaf-Eater Lemur/Gorilla $33.66 $31.31 $2.35 7.5% 
Mazuri Wild Herbivore Hi-F Cube $29.85 $35.48 ($5.60) -15.7% 
Mazuri Browser Rhino Cube $28.18 $33.01 ($4.83) -14.6% 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board authorize the purchase of various zoo grains, from Single Source #6952, as noted 

in the summary above, to be supplied on an as needed basis, for a one (1) year period 
beginning July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026, from Centerra Co-Op, for a total cost 
not to exceed $175,000.  In the event the log of consumption approaches 90 percent of 
the estimate, and is likely to exceed 100 percent, an action item will be presented to the 
Board requesting an increase. 

 
(See Approval of this Item by Resolution No. 25-06-101 on Page 103915) 
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AWARD OF BIDS/RFPS/CO-OPS/SINGLE SOURCES (cont.) 
 
OHIO AND NASPO CO-OPS #6953 SUMMARY:  
WIRELESS VOICE AND DATA SERVICES for a two (2) year period beginning July 1, 2025 
through June 30, 2027 

 

- - - - HIGHLIGHTS AT A GLANCE - - - - 

2023/2025 YTD Expenditure = $417,001.37 

2025/2027 Estimate = $550,000.00 

 
Background (Current Cellular Data Service) 
Since 2001, Verizon Wireless has been the primary provider of cellular services to Cleveland 
Metroparks.  The Park District cellular device total is ±380 devices, of which there are ±350 
smart devices including phones, tablets, and laptops, non-smart devices, and various Internet of 
Things (IoT) devices make up the remainder.  The Park District utilizes a variety of cooperative 
contracts including GSA Federal Contract Number 47QTCA20D00B5 and State of Ohio DAS 
Office of Information Technology (OIT) Contract Number MSA0033 for these purchases.  
 
Plans cover data transmission for smart devices, cellular equipment, air cards, iPads, etc.  Plans 
range in price from $10.00 to $48.75 per month, and other specialty devices at varying prices 
depending on particular type and usage (i.e., parking meters, cameras, and other misc. devices).  
Many of the plans offer unlimited voice and data service.  Verizon allows both staff and other 
Verizon customers to communicate with each other at no “minute” costs. 
 
Most Cleveland Metroparks data phone plans are unlimited minute and data use.  The standard 
cellular service user that does not have unlimited minute use receives an average of 350 minutes 
per month and additionally mobile-to-mobile (MTM) and night and weekend minutes at no cost.  
These plans and devices allow users to use their cellular phones for e-mail and when necessary, 
internet access.  Some of these devices, including the specialty devices include cellular service 
for parking/ticketing kiosks, water sensors, trail counters, and other potential devices.  In total, 
the Park District's current monthly bills run approximately ±$17,000.00 per month for all cell 
phone, voice, and data services.  Verizon offers new/replacement cellular phones at varying costs 
depending on specific model and overall date.  These replacement costs can range from $0 to as 
high as $1500 for devices with more storage or memory.  In lieu of a comprehensive upgrade, 
free individual upgrades are and will be issued upon request with supervisor approval.    
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board authorize the award for wireless voice and data service to Verizon Wireless at 

the terms and rates as per Ohio and NASPO Co-Ops #6953, beginning July 1, 2025 and 
extending through June 30, 2027, estimated at $550,000 over a two (2) year period, in 
full utilization of the GSA Federal and State of Ohio DAS Office of Information 
Technology (OIT) cooperative contracts.  In the event the log of consumption approaches 
90 percent and is likely to surpass 100 percent of the estimate during the approved time 
period, an action item will be presented to the Board requesting an estimated increase.   

 
(See Approval of this Item by Resolution No. 25-06-101 on Page 103915) 
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GOODS AND SERVICES ($25,000 - $75,000) ACQUIRED 
SINCE LAST BOARD MEETING (Presented 6/19/25) 

 
Pursuant to Cleveland Metroparks By-Laws, Article 5 (Procurement), Section 5(a), “The CEO is 
authorized to enter into contracts and contract amendments for construction, change orders, and to 
purchase equipment, goods and services, and real estate, without prior approval of the Board in each 
instance, if the cost of the contract or contract amendment, for any single project, or the amount of the 
purchase, does not exceed $75,000.  Any contracts where the cost exceeds $25,000 or any purchase 
where the amount exceeds $25,000, and approved by the CEO, shall be reported to the Board at its next 
regularly scheduled meeting following the execution of said contract or said purchase,” the following is 
provided: 
 

REF. NO. / ITEM – SERVICE VENDOR COST PROCEDURE 

2025 executive preventative care 
program. 

Cleveland Clinic $30,000.00 (6) 

    
Driving range ball dispensing 
equipment for Seneca Golf 
course. 

Range Servant $33,967.50 (3) 

    
Program evaluation and analysis 
for Zoo Education and 
Engagement for 2025. 

Improved Insights, LLC $60,500.00 (3) 

    
Collective bargaining legal 
services for HR. 

Dileno Law, LLC $25,000.00 (5) 

    
Monthly pest control services for 
various locations throughout 
Cleveland Metroparks for a three 
(3) year period beginning 
January 1, 2024 through 
December 31, 2026. 

Bio-Serv Corporation 
dba Central 
Exterminating Company 

$50,000.00 (7) 

    
Professional services for design 
and construction of mooring and 
access structure for Barge 225 at 
Euclid Creek Reservation. 

KS Associates, Inc. $27,400.00 (7) 

    
2025-2026 aquatic vegetation 
management at marinas. 

Aqua Doc $26,200.00 (7) 

    
Tri-Deck roller finishing mower 
for Ironwood golf course. 

Revels Turf & Tractor $29,950.00 (3) 
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GOODS AND SERVICES ($25,000 - $75,000) ACQUIRED (cont.) 
 

 
====================================== KEY TO TERMS =================================== 

(1) “BID” – Formal bid invitations sent and advertised in The Plain Dealer 15 days preceding the bid opening. 
(2) “COOPERATIVE” – Purchased through cooperative purchasing programs i.e. – State of Ohio, OMNIA, etc. 
(3) “SINGLE SOURCE” – Purchased from one source as competitive alternatives are not available. 
(4) “PROPRIETARY” – Products purchased for resale directly from the brand’s manufacturer. 
(5)   “PROFESSIONAL SERVICE” – Services of an accountant, architect, attorney at law, physician, professional engineer, 

construction project manager, consultant, manager, surveyor or appraiser as outlined under Article 5, Sections 1-4 of 
the Board By-Laws and defined by ORC 307.86. 

(6) “COMPETITIVE QUOTE (over $5,000 up to $25,000)” – Originally estimated $25,000 or less, quoted by three vendors. 
(7) “COMPETITIVE QUOTE (over $25,000 to $75,000)” – Chosen through the accumulation of three written quotes. 

 
 

 

REF. NO. / ITEM – SERVICE VENDOR COST PROCEDURE 

Watershed Stewardship Center 
multipurpose room renovation at 
West Creek Reservation. 

Metis Construction 
Services LLC 

$73,204.00 (7) 
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CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS OR AMENDMENTS TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACTS (6/19/25) 

 
Pursuant to Cleveland Metroparks By-Laws, Article 5 (Procurement), Section 5(b) and (c), “...the CEO is 
not authorized to enter into any change orders to construction contracts, without prior approval of the 
Board in each instance, except that the CEO is authorized to enter into change orders to construction 
contracts, without prior approval of the Board in each instance, where the additional cost is less than 
THE LESSER OF: (i) $75,000, or (ii) ten percent (10%) of the total cost of the contract at the time of the 
change order.  Each change order by the CEO under this Article shall be reported to the Board at the 
next meeting of the Board following the execution of said change order.  The aggregate value of all 
change orders authorized by the CEO shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the original contract value 
without prior approval of the Board. If the Board approves a revised contract value, then the aggregate 
value of all change orders issued after Board approval of the revised contract value shall not exceed fifty 
percent (50%) of the revised contract value without additional approval of the Board.” 
 
I. “Amendment to Professional Service Contract. For professional service contracts greater than 
$75,000, the CEO is not authorized to enter into any amendment to professional services or other special 
services agreement, without prior approval of the Board in each instance, except that the CEO is 
authorized to enter into amendments to professional services and other special services agreements for 
additional fees, without prior approval by the Board in each instance, where the additional fees for the 
agreement by the CEO pursuant to this Section, are less than THE LESSER OF: (i) $75,000, or (ii) ten 
percent (10%) of the total cost of the agreement at the time of the amendment.  Each amendment by the 
CEO under this Section shall be reported to the Board at the next meeting of the Board following the 
execution of said amendment. The aggregate value of all amendments authorized by the CEO shall not 
exceed fifty percent (50%) of the original contract value without prior approval of the Board. If the Board 
approves a revised contract value, then the aggregate value of all change orders issued after Board 
approval of the revised contract value shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the revised contract value 
without additional approval of the Board,” the following is provided: 
 

Contract Item/Service Vendor Change Order 
or Amendment  

CUY Hawthorn Parkway Bridge 
Rehabilitation – South Chagrin Reservation 
 
Contract Amount: 
Original Contract Amount: $3,058,757.96 
Change Order No. 1 Amount: $0.00 
Change Order No. 2 Amount: $0.00 
Change Order No. 3 Amount: $32,189.91 
Change Order No. 4 Amount: $1,827.10 
Revised Contract Amount: $3,092,774.97 

Additional services for LSM backfill 
of exposed Verizon fiber-optic 
cable, crushed aggregate slope 
protection and removal of 
abandoned Buckeye Pipeline 
conduit. 

The Great Lakes 
Construction Co. 

#3 & #4 

Contract #1772 – Cleveland Metroparks 
Zoo-Wide Construction Projects (2024-
2029), Grey Kangaroo Barn – Cleveland 
Metroparks Zoo 
 
Contract Amount: 
Original Contract Amount: $16,230.00 
Amendment No. 1 Amount: $1,277,161.00 
Change Order No. 1: $203,268.00 
Revised Contract Amount: $1,496,659.00 

Additional services for radiant heat 
floor, site and animal containment 
fencing, concrete, carpentry and 
demolition. 

Turner 
Construction 

Group 

#1 

Contract #1738 – Design Builder for 
Cleveland Metroparks Baldwin Creek Low-
Head Dam Removal, Mill Stream Run 
Reservation 
 
Contract Amount: 
Original Contract Amount: $114,232.00 
Amendment No. 1 Amount: $409,264.77 
Revised Contract Amount: $523,496.77 

Additional services for GMP No. 1 
($396,106.77) and additional pre-
construction stage compensation 
($13,158.00). 

Biohabitats, Inc. #1 
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AWARD OF BIDS/RFPS/CO-OPS/SINGLE SOURCES; GOODS AND SERVICES 
($25,000 - $75,000) ACQUIRED; CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS. 
 
The following were presented to the Board for award/acknowledgment:  bid/RFP/co-op/single 
source tabulations, as shown on pages 103915 through 103921; $25,000 to $75,000 purchased 
items/services report, pages 103922 through 103923; and construction change orders, page 
103924. 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS AND PAYROLL. 
 
No. 25-06-084: It was moved by Vice President Moore, seconded by Vice President 

Rinker and carried, to approve vouchers, net payroll, employee 
withholding taxes, and procurement card charges, as identified on pages 
103948 to 104168. 
 
 Vote on the motion was as follows: 
 
 Ayes: Ms. Ittu, Messrs. Moore and Rinker. 
Nays: None. 

 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS. 
 
Public comments were offered by Norm Plonski of Hooples Restaurant, Marty Lesher of 
Olmsted Township, and Lejon Oldham.  All such comments can be heard in their entirety by 
accessing the “About” section of Cleveland Metroparks website at 
https://www.clevelandmetroparks.com/about/cleveland-metroparks-organization/board-of-park-
commissioners/board-meeting-archives. 
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INFORMATION/BRIEFING ITEMS/POLICY. 
 
(a) Government Finance Officers Association Distinguished Budget Presentation Award 

for 2025 
(Originating Source: Wade Steen, Chief Financial Officer) 

 
Cleveland Metroparks has been awarded the Distinguished Budget Presentation Award 
with special recognition for its 2025 budget by the Government Finance Officers 
Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA).  This award reflects the 
commitment of Cleveland Metroparks, its Commissioners, and staff to meeting the 
highest principles of effective and transparent governmental budgeting.  In order to 
receive this award, Cleveland Metroparks had to satisfy nationally recognized guidelines 
for effective budget presentation that assesses how well its budget serves as a policy 
document, financial plan, operations guide, and communications device.  This is the 33rd 
consecutive year Cleveland Metroparks has won this award.  

 
 
(b) 2023-2024 Community Impact Summary 

(Originating Sources: Kelly Manderfield, Chief Marketing Officer/Harold Harrison, 
Chief Human Resources Officer) 
 
Cleveland Metroparks will produce the first Community Impact Summary in 2025.  The 
Community Impact Summary is designed to provide a summary/overview of the 
organization’s outcomes and achievements within calendar years 2023 and 2024.  The 
primary purposes of the Community Impact Summary are to:  
 

 Inspire continued support and engagement 
 Communicate key program initiatives and accomplishments  
 Build trust with key stakeholders and the community 
 Reinforce accountability and transparency  

 
The Community Impact Summary highlights how Cleveland Metroparks has utilized 
resources to fulfill its mission and the tangible differences it has made in the community.  
The Community Impact Summary connects outcomes/achievements to the six core goals 
(Conserve, Connect, Welcome, Engage, Sustain, and Innovate) established via the 
Second Century of Stewardship System Plan.  The Community Impact Summary will be 
available in early summer 2025. 
 
 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING. 
 
The next Regular Meeting of the Board of Park Commissioners was scheduled by the Board for 
Thursday, July 17, 2025, 8:00 a.m. at the Board’s office, 4101 Fulton Parkway, Cleveland, 
Ohio. 
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ADJOURNMENT TO EXECUTIVE SESSION. 
 
No. 25-06-102: At 9:07 a.m., upon motion by Vice President Moore, seconded by Vice 

President Rinker and carried, the meeting adjourned to an Executive 
Session for the purpose of discussing the Purchase/Acquisition of Real 
Property, as stated by Chief Legal and Ethics Officer, Rose Fini. 
 
 Roll-call vote on the motion was as follows: 
 
Aye: Ms. Ittu. 
Aye: Mr. Rinker. 
Aye: Mr. Moore. 
 Nays: None. 

 
No action was taken as a result of the Executive Session. 
 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT. 
 
No. 25-06-103: There being no further matters to come before the Board, upon motion by 

Vice President Moore, seconded by Vice President Rinker, and carried, 
President Ittu adjourned the meeting at 9:32 a.m. 
 
Vote on the motion was as follows: 
 
 Ayes: Ms. Ittu, Messrs. Moore and Rinker. 
Nays: None. 
 

 
___________________________________________ 

                                                                   President. 
Attest: 

 
 

_____________________________________ 
                         Secretary.   
 

 



Cleveland Metroparks

Financial Performance

5/31/2025

CM Park District

Actual Actual Fav Actual Actual Fav

May '24 May '25 (Unfav) YTD May '24 YTD May '25 (Unfav)

Revenue:

Property Tax 909,029 817,229 (91,800) 53,388,587 52,085,818 (1,302,769)

Local Gov/Grants/Gifts 2,961,471 1,478,322 (1,483,149) 10,836,887 10,302,149 (534,738)

Charges for Services 5,353,500 4,184,360 (1,169,140) 13,565,815 12,234,782 (1,331,033)

Self-Funded 783,890 971,786 187,896 3,879,908 4,894,608 1,014,700

Interest, Fines, Other 227,484 387,095 159,611 1,314,776 2,225,818 911,042

Total Revenue 10,235,374 7,838,792 (2,396,582) 82,985,973 81,743,175 (1,242,798)

OpEx:

Salaries and Benefits 6,516,900 7,014,827 (497,927) 33,272,988 36,090,195 (2,817,207)

Contractual Services 612,433 506,193 106,240 3,193,321 3,534,134 (340,813)

Operations 2,291,111 2,173,720 117,391 9,965,093 10,844,514 (879,421)

Self-Funded Exp 624,946 1,271,707 (646,761) 4,533,355 4,447,856 85,499

Total OpEx 10,045,390 10,966,447 (921,057) 50,964,757 54,916,699 (3,951,942)

Op Surplus/(Subsidy) 189,984 (3,127,655) (3,317,639) 32,021,216 26,826,476 (5,194,740)

CapEx:

Capital Labor 84,941 106,649 (21,708) 374,062 612,306 (238,244)

Construction Expenses 2,800,388 5,673,286 (2,872,898) 12,433,702 17,244,638 (4,810,936)

Capital Equipment 1,383,179 1,144,913 238,266 4,091,416 3,214,836 876,580

Land Acquisition 28,687 43,138 (14,451) 4,900,878 280,432 4,620,446

Capital Animal Costs 5,064 4,530 534 10,647 13,781 (3,134)

Total CapEx 4,302,259 6,972,516 (2,670,257) 21,810,705 21,365,993 444,712

Net Surplus/(Subsidy) (4,112,275) (10,100,171) (5,987,896) 10,210,511 5,460,483 (4,750,028)

64%
12%

15%

6% 3%

66%
6%

20%
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Cleveland Metroparks

Financial Performance

Zoo

Actual Actual Fav Actual Actual Fav

May '24 May '25 (Unfav) YTD May '24 YTD May '25 (Unfav)

Revenue:

General/SE Admissions 914,277 838,649 (75,628) 1,895,713 1,188,697 (707,016)

Guest Experience 141,264 183,133 41,869 272,815 281,073 8,258

Zoo Society 519,624 0 (519,624) 1,368,413 1,147,069 (221,344)

Souvenirs/Refreshments 208,980 131,121 (77,859) 603,758 373,696 (230,062)

Education 10,252 15,102 4,850 297,242 391,341 94,099

Rentals & Events 94,955 43,223 (51,732) 372,606 460,202 87,596

Consignment 1,139 0 (1,139) 2,157 0 (2,157)

Other (473) 5,982 6,455 3,588 4,115 527

Total Revenue 1,890,018 1,217,210 (672,808) 4,816,292 3,846,193 (970,099)

OpEx:

Salaries and Benefits 1,378,044 1,519,031 (140,987) 7,307,435 7,609,223 (301,788)

Contractual Services 14,562 27,278 (12,716) 55,082 103,387 (48,305)

Operations 528,747 398,265 130,482 2,324,715 2,434,057 (109,342)

Total OpEx 1,921,353 1,944,574 (23,221) 9,687,232 10,146,667 (459,435)

Op Surplus/(Subsidy) (31,335) (727,364) (696,029) (4,870,940) (6,300,474) (1,429,534)

CapEx:

Capital Labor 3,945 0 3,945 3,945 2,184 1,761

Construction Expenses 222,067 1,103,414 (881,347) 1,748,236 2,139,310 (391,074)

Capital Equipment 31,791 380,265 (348,474) 196,036 654,449 (458,413)

Capital Animal Costs 5,064 4,530 534 10,647 13,781 (3,134)

Total CapEx 262,867 1,488,209 (1,225,342) 1,958,864 2,809,724 (850,860)

Net Surplus/(Subsidy) (294,202) (2,215,573) (1,921,371) (6,829,804) (9,110,198) (2,280,394)

Restricted Revenue-Other 2,294,971 86,433 (2,208,538) 4,581,514 3,375,394 (1,206,120)

Restricted Revenue-Zipline 59,626 59,385 (241) 105,384 89,948 (15,436)

Restricted Expenses 65,935 1,201,741 (1,135,806) 571,587 6,169,812 (5,598,225)

Restricted Surplus/(Subsidy) 2,288,662 (1,055,923) (3,344,585) 4,115,311 (2,704,470) (6,819,781)

5/31/2025
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Cleveland Metroparks

Financial Performance

5/31/2025

Golf Summary

Actual Actual Fav Actual Actual Fav

May '24 May '25 (Unfav) YTD May '24 YTD May '25 (Unfav)

Revenue:

Greens Fees 1,026,848 951,776 (75,072) 1,785,853 1,697,380 (88,473)

Equipment Rentals 401,825 339,347 (62,478) 715,913 632,839 (83,074)

Food Service 282,900 262,257 (20,643) 567,745 535,105 (32,640)

Merchandise Sales 99,777 105,575 5,798 202,113 203,284 1,171

Pro Services 13,152 17,385 4,233 165,783 135,668 (30,115)

Driving Range 124,136 125,147 1,011 295,865 275,851 (20,014)

Other 144,257 147,305 3,048 437,413 451,293 13,880

Total Revenue 2,092,895 1,948,792 (144,103) 4,170,685 3,931,420 (239,265)

OpEx:

Salaries and Benefits 621,308 636,019 (14,711) 2,359,362 2,452,160 (92,798)

Contractual Services 28,248 14,139 14,109 54,900 50,532 4,368

Operations 404,802 390,819 13,983 1,247,868 1,379,739 (131,871)

Total OpEx 1,054,358 1,040,977 13,381 3,662,130 3,882,431 (220,301)

Op Surplus/(Subsidy) 1,038,537 907,815 (130,722) 508,555 48,989 (459,566)

CapEx:

Capital Labor 24,043 59,468 (35,425) 114,366 302,248 (187,882)

Construction Expenses 455,080 100,415 354,665 1,112,484 1,215,408 (102,924)

Capital Equipment 672,704 0 672,704 1,166,380 481,971 684,409

Total CapEx 1,151,827 159,883 991,944 2,393,230 1,999,627 393,603

Net Surplus/(Subsidy) (113,290) 747,932 861,222 (1,884,675) (1,950,638) (65,963)

43%

16%

14%

5%

3%

7%

12%

63%

1%

36%
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Cleveland Metroparks

Financial Performance

5/31/2025

Golf Detail

YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25

Operating Revenue 703,291 672,208 203,945 203,275 120,180 128,704 450,769 461,536 785,074 788,563

Operating Expenses 568,436 620,219 112,637 133,191 125,950 128,424 432,203 480,276 626,992 654,871

Operating Surplus/(Subsidy) 134,855 51,989 91,308 70,084 (5,770) 280 18,566 (18,740) 158,082 133,692

Capital Labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 104,706 208,020 7,055 50,771

Construction Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,084,413 194,233 20,661 133,586

Capital Equipment 37,725 21,049 0 0 0 0 738,756 77,899 92,500 63,236

Total Capital Expenditures 37,725 21,049 0 0 0 0 1,927,875 480,152 120,216 247,593

Net Surplus/(Subsidy) 97,130 30,940 91,308 70,084 (5,770) 280 (1,909,309) (498,892) 37,866 (113,901)

YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25

Operating Revenue 519,282 524,324 351,706 314,334 720,989 521,561 315,449 316,901 0 16 4,170,685 3,931,422

Operating Expenses 383,649 416,347 197,843 249,834 499,229 500,244 286,072 353,405 429,118 345,621 3,662,129 3,882,432

Operating Surplus/(Subsidy) 135,633 107,977 153,863 64,500 221,760 21,317 29,377 (36,504) (429,118) (345,605) 508,556 48,990

Capital Labor 2,605 0 0 2,200 0 24,918 0 16,339 0 0 114,366 302,248

Construction Expenses 195 0 0 223,909 2,755 574,870 0 88,811 4,460 0 1,112,484 1,215,409

Capital Equipment 28,500 175,495 0 0 41,500 0 0 42,000 227,400 102,292 1,166,381 481,971

Total Capital Expenditures 31,300 175,495 0 226,109 44,255 599,788 0 147,150 231,860 102,292 2,393,231 1,999,628

Net Surplus/(Subsidy) 104,333 (67,518) 153,863 (161,609) 177,505 (578,471) 29,377 (183,654) (660,978) (447,897) (1,884,675) (1,950,638)

Big Met (18) Little Met (9) Mastick Woods (9) Manakiki (18) Sleepy Hollow (18)

Shawnee Hills (27) Washington Park (9) Seneca (36) Golf Admin TotalIronwood 
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Cleveland Metroparks

Financial Performance

5/31/2025

Enterprise Summary

Actual Actual Fav Actual Actual Fav

May '24 May '25 (Unfav) YTD May '24 YTD May '25 (Unfav)

Revenue:

Concessions 436,928 262,207 (174,721) 864,643 683,836 (180,807)

Dock Rentals 7,036 (3,000) (10,036) 633,792 523,930 (109,862)

Other* 207,694 146,600 (61,094) 681,959 629,822 (52,137)

Total Revenue 651,658 405,807 (245,851) 2,180,394 1,837,588 (342,806)

OpEx:

Salaries and Benefits 275,531 263,417 12,114 1,238,512 1,333,123 (94,611)

Contractual Services 15,695 21,833 (6,138) 46,260 55,513 (9,253)

Operations 262,401 194,420 67,981 665,130 542,291 122,839

Total OpEx 553,627 479,670 73,957 1,949,902 1,930,927 18,975

Op Surplus/(Subsidy) 98,031 (73,863) (171,894) 230,492 (93,339) (323,831)

CapEx:

Capital Labor 0 0 0 0 5,838 (5,838)

Construction Expenses 0 55,951 (55,951) 11,920 60,790 (48,870)

Capital Equipment 0 357 (357) 0 19,698 (19,698)

Total CapEx 0 56,308 (56,308) 11,920 86,326 (74,406)

Net Surplus/(Subsidy) 98,031 (130,171) (228,202) 218,572 (179,665) (398,237)

*Other includes Chalet fees, parking, hayrides, aquatics, gift cards, misc. 

37%

29%

34%

69%

3%

28%
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Cleveland Metroparks

Financial Performance

5/31/2025

Enterprise Detail

YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25

Operating Revenue 650,082 584,858 55,390 18,161 594,016 464,664 83,531 0

Operating Expenses 767,199 637,636 34,372 26,819 80,515 46,321 66,449 1,622

Operating Surplus/(Subsidy) (117,117) (52,778) 21,018 (8,658) 513,501 418,343 17,082 (1,622)

Capital Labor 0 729 0 0 0 785 0 0

Construction Expenses 0 60,790 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditures 0 61,519 0 0 0 785 0 0

Net Surplus/(Subsidy) (117,117) (114,297) 21,018 (8,658) 513,501 417,558 17,082 (1,622)

YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25

Operating Revenue 31 806 82 23 185,187 161,178 99,096 115,478

Operating Expenses 4,306 6,982 1,818 1,736 47,867 37,708 122,736 140,779

Operating Surplus/(Subsidy) (4,275) (6,176) (1,736) (1,713) 137,320 123,470 (23,640) (25,301)

Capital Labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/(Subsidy) (4,275) (6,176) (1,736) (1,713) 137,320 123,470 (23,640) (25,301)

YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25

Operating Revenue 3,867 3,438 1,495 7,857 0 0 80,235 39,606 348 80

Operating Expenses 10,262 11,053 10,645 24,872 319 0 46,573 34,599 901 919

Operating Surplus/(Subsidy) (6,395) (7,615) (9,150) (17,015) (319) 0 33,662 5,007 (553) (839)

Capital Labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/(Subsidy) (6,395) (7,615) (9,150) (17,015) (319) 0 33,662 5,007 (553) (839)

YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25 YTD May '24 YTD May '25

Operating Revenue 224,197 266,935 68,214 68,903 134,622 105,603 0 0 2,180,393 1,837,590

Operating Expenses 209,764 229,002 15,412 16,239 7,498 5,241 523,265 709,401 1,949,901 1,930,929

Operating Surplus/(Subsidy) 14,433 37,933 52,802 52,664 127,124 100,362 (523,265) (709,401) 230,492 (93,339)

Capital Labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,324 0 5,838

Construction Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,920 0 11,920 60,790

Capital Equipment 0 19,698 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19,698

Total Capital Expenditures 0 19,698 0 0 0 0 11,920 4,324 11,920 86,326

Net Surplus/(Subsidy) 14,433 18,235 52,802 52,664 127,124 100,362 (535,185) (713,725) 218,572 (179,665)

Total

Edgewater Pier Wallace Lake Hinckley Lake Huntington

Chalet Ledge Lake Parking Enterprise Admin

Boat Dock

Merwin's Wharf EW Beach House E55th Marina E55th Restaurant

Wildwood Euclid Beach EmerNeck Marina EmerNeck Restaurant
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Cleveland Metroparks

Financial Performance

5/31/2025

Nature Shops and Kiosks

Actual Actual Fav Actual Actual Fav

May '24 May '25 (Unfav) YTD May '24 YTD May '25 (Unfav)

Retail Revenue 40,729 49,351 8,622 267,991 165,455 (102,536)

OpEx:

Salaries and Benefits 28,914 28,856 58 144,454 154,735 (10,281)

Contractual Services 0 2,229 (2,229) 0 6,402 (6,402)

Operations 38,063 34,472 3,591 172,495 152,680 19,815

Total OpEx 66,977 65,557 1,420 316,949 313,817 3,132

Op Surplus/(Subsidy) (26,248) (16,206) 10,042 (48,958) (148,362) (99,404)

CapEx:

Capital Labor 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Equipment 37,800 0 37,800 37,800 0 37,800

Total CapEx 37,800 0 37,800 37,800 0 37,800

Net Surplus/(Subsidy) (64,048) (16,206) 47,842 (86,758) (148,362) (61,604)

49%

2%

49%
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CLEVELAND METROPARKS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND INVESTMENTS SCHEDULES

 FOR THE MONTH END MAY 2025

Current 1-30 Days 30-60 Days 61-90 Days Over 90 Days Total
$895,105 $3,695 $21,541 $10,000 $185,640 $1,115,981

Date Placed Bank Description Days of Duration Rate Date of Maturity Interest Earned EOM Balance
05/01/25 Key Bank Capital Markets Portfolio (A) 30 4.420% (C) 05/31/25 50,949.51           $13,865,600
05/01/25 STAR Ohio State pool (B) 30 4.58% 05/31/25 273,383.50         $69,961,646

(A)KBCM - Net Change in Portfolio $0. Ending Account Value $14,405,038.
Investment balance ranged from $13,765,211 to $13,865,600 in May 2025.

(B)State Treasurer's Asset Reserve (STAR Ohio)
Investment balance ranged from to  $73,028,141 to $69,961,646 in May 2025.

(C) The calculated rate includes any realized appreciation on bonds that matured during the 
period.

Source:  Wade Steen, Chief Finance Officer 
06/09/25

Past Due

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
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CLEVELAND METROPARKS
Appropriation Summary - 2025

Total Prior Proposed
Object Baseline Carry Over Budget Amendment #5
Code Object Description Budget Encumbrances Total Amendments 6/19/2025 Total

OPERATING

51 Salaries 73,399,278$    -$   73,399,278$       104,162$   -$   73,503,440$        
52 Employee Fringe Benefits 25,356,338  121,139  25,477,477  35,000  -  25,512,477 
53 Contractual Services 20,467,911  1,996,507  22,464,418  134,610  -  22,599,028 
54 Operations 33,738,465  4,189,319  37,927,784  562,101  25,475  A 38,515,360 

Operating Subtotal 152,961,992  6,306,966  159,268,958  835,873  25,475  160,130,306  

CAPITAL

571 Capital Labor 1,053,294$    39,691$    1,092,985$    -$   -$  1,092,985 
572 Capital Construction Expenses 94,780,279  16,182,752  110,963,031  2,766,019  535,600  B 114,264,650 
574 Capital Equipment 3,949,389   1,618,677  5,568,066   359,150  268,165  C 6,195,381  
575 Zoo Animals 100,000  500  100,500  -  -   100,500  
576 Land 2,500,000   59,573  2,559,573   -  -   2,559,573  

Capital Subtotal 102,382,962  17,901,192  120,284,154  3,125,169  803,765  124,213,089  

TOTALS

Grand totals 255,344,954$    24,208,158$     279,553,112$    3,961,042$    829,240$     284,343,394$      

Original Budget
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CLEVELAND METROPARKS
Appropriations 2025 - Legend - Amendment #5

OPERATING

54 OPERATIONS
 $               4,190 Increase of appropriations in Computer Software for Legal/Finance for public records request fees software

Appropriation covered by new public records request fees

 $  2,500 Increase of appropriations in Property Maintenance Supplies for Park Operations for Ohio and Erie Canal Reservation
Appropriation covered by existing Ohio and Erie Canalway Enhancement Funds

 $  6,150 Increase of appropriations in Property Maintenance Supplies for Park Operations for supplies at West Creek Reservation
Appropriation covered by new ServeOhio grant from the Ohio Commission on Service and Volunteerism

 $  8,000 Increase of appropriations in Property Maintenance Supplies for Park Operations for Brookside Reservation
Appropriation covered by existing Brookside Enhancement Funds

4,635$    
Increase of appropriations in Training/Conference Fees and Business Meeting Expense for Zoo Elephant Tag conference and 
veterinary technician training 
Appropriation increase will be covered by existing CZS Nancy Harris Funds

A  $   25,475 Total increase (decrease) to Operations

 $  25,475 TOTAL INCREASE (DECREASE) TO OPERATIONS

CAPITAL
572 CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES

 $             10,000 Increase of appropriations in Capital Contracts for Ohio and Erie Canal Reservation pergola construction
Appropriation increase will be covered by existing Towpath Trail Kiosk Restricted Funds

 $  35,600 Increase of appropriations in Capital Contracts for the Rocky River Nature Center Erosion Project
Appropriation increase will be covered by new NEORSD stormwater management grant

 $  490,000 Increase of appropriations in Capital Contracts for Zoo Primate Forest construction
Appropriation increase will be covered by new ODNR grant

B  $  535,600 Total increase (decrease) to Capital Construction Expenses

574 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT
 $             18,165 Increase of appropriations in Veterinarian Equipment for Zoo centrifuge

Appropriation increase will be covered by existing CZS Nancy Harris Funds

 $  250,000 Increase of appropriations in Utility Vehicle/Golf Cart for Park Operations Golf for purchase of golf carts at Sleepy Hollow
Appropriation increase will be covered by existing Golf Enterprise funds

C  $   268,165 Total increase (decrease) to Capital Equipment

 $  803,765 TOTAL INCREASE (DECREASE) TO CAPITAL

 $  829,240 GRAND TOTAL - INCREASE (DECREASE) FOR AMENDMENT
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Resolution of Authorization 
Meadow Ridge Playground 

NatureWorks 

June 19, 2025 

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio through the Ohio Department of Natural Resources, administers 
financial assistance for public recreation purposes, through the State of Ohio NatureWorks grant 
program, and 

WHEREAS, Cleveland Metroparks owns and maintains public parkland in Cuyahoga County, 
Ohio as part of Brookside Reservation, and 

WHEREAS, Cleveland Metroparks plans to install a new accessible playground at Meadow 
Ridge Picnic Area, and 

WHEREAS, Cleveland Metroparks desires financial assistance under the NatureWorks grant 
program, 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Park Commissioners of the Cleveland 
Metropolitan Park District: 

That the Board of Park Commissioners of the Cleveland Metropolitan Park District 
approves filing this application for financial assistance. 

That Brian M. Zimmerman is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an 
application with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources and to provide all 
information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding 
assistance. 

That the Board of Park Commissioners of the Cleveland Metropolitan Park District does 
agree to obligate the funds required to satisfactorily complete the proposed project and 
become eligible for reimbursement under the terms of the NatureWorks grant program. 

_______________________ 
Yvette Ittu, President 
Board of Park Commissioners 

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER 

I the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution 
adopted by Cleveland Metroparks on the 19th day of June 2025, and that I am duly authorized to 
execute this certificate. 

_________________________ 
Brian M. Zimmerman 
Chief Executive Officer 
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Resolution of Authorization 
Hinckley Lake Loop Trail 

NatureWorks 

June 19, 2025 

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio through the Ohio Department of Natural Resources, administers 
financial assistance for public recreation purposes, through the State of Ohio NatureWorks grant 
program, and 

WHEREAS, Cleveland Metroparks owns and maintains public parkland in Medina County, Ohio 
as part of Hinckley Reservation, and 

WHEREAS, Cleveland Metroparks plans to construct new segments of the Hinckley Lake Loop 
Trail in Hinckley Reservation, and 

WHEREAS, Cleveland Metroparks desires financial assistance under the NatureWorks grant 
program, 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Park Commissioners of the Cleveland 
Metropolitan Park District: 

That the Board of Park Commissioners of the Cleveland Metropolitan Park District 
approves filing this application for financial assistance. 

That Brian M. Zimmerman is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an 
application with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources and to provide all 
information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding 
assistance. 

That the Board of Park Commissioners of the Cleveland Metropolitan Park District does 
agree to obligate the funds required to satisfactorily complete the proposed project and 
become eligible for reimbursement under the terms of the NatureWorks grant program. 

_______________________ 
Yvette Ittu, President 
Board of Park Commissioners 

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER 

I the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution 
adopted by Cleveland Metroparks on the 19th day of June 2025, and that I am duly authorized to 
execute this certificate. 

_________________________ 
Brian M. Zimmerman 
Chief Executive Officer 
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CUYAHOGA COUNTY LAKEFRONT PUBLIC ACCESS PLAN:  IMPLEMENTATION STAGE

NEORSD

Cleveland Metroparks (leased)

Private Owner - Ban
Villa Beach Assoc.

Private Owner - Lohser

Shore Acres Assoc.
Beulah Park Neighborhood

Euclid Beach Park

CUYAHOGA COUNTY LAKEFRONT PUBLIC ACCESS PLAN:  IMPLEMENTATION STAGE

EUCLID BEACH CONNECTOR
CLARITY ON HOW & WHERE ACCESS WILL OCCUR
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RESOLUTION NO. 25-06-084 

The following vouchers have been reviewed as to legality of expenditure and conformity with the Ohio Revised Code. 

Attest:___________________________ 

 Chief Financial Officer 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the payment of the following items, which may include Then and Now Certificates, are ratified by the Board of 
Park Commissioners. All expenditures have been reviewed and approved for payment by the Chief Financial Officer and Chief 
Executive Officer in accordance with the by-laws of the Board of Park Commissioners. 

Wire Transfers dated May 9, 2025 in the amount of $8,727.90 

Direct Disbursements dated May 9, 2025 in the amount of $108,118.57 

Printed Checks dated May 9, 2025 in the amount of $646,389.82 

Printed Checks/EFT’s dated May 16, 2025 in the amount of $1,201,853.11 

Wire Transfers dated May 23, 2025 in the amount of $70,184.00 

Direct Disbursement dated May 23, 2025 in the amount of $108,153.57 

Printed Checks/EFT’s dated May 23, 2025 in the amount of $3,332,583.53 

Printed Checks/EFT’s dated May 30, 2025 in the amount of $1,650,131.36 

Direct Disbursements dated June 6, 2025 in the amount of $108,918.57 

Printed Checks/EFT’s dated June 6, 2025 in the amount of $1,109,652.27 

Net Payroll dated April 20, 2025 to May 3, 2025 in the amount of $1,758,461.17 

Withholding Taxes in the amount of $388,251.52 

Net Payroll dated May 4, 2025 to May 17, 2025 in the amount of $1,889,690.52 

Withholding Taxes in the amount of $401,923.48 

Bank Fees/ADP Fees in the amount of $37,144.35 

Cigna Payments in the amount of $896,776.46 

ACH Debits (First Energy; Sales Tax) in the amount of $293,685.24 

JP Morgan Mastercard dated May 1, 2025 to May 31, 2025 in the amount of $782,381.71 

OPERS in the amount of $1,208,579.36 

Total amount: $16,001,606.51 

PASSED: June 19, 2025 

Attest:__________________________ 

President of The Board of Park Commissioners 

  ___________________________ 

  Chief Executive Officer 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the Board of Park Commissioners approves Resolution No. 25-06-084 listed above. 
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